



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2025:CGHC:12387-DB

Order Sheet

ARBA No.63 of 2017

South Eastern Coalfields Limited S E C L **Versus** M/s Punjab Small Industries And Export Corporation Ltd.

27/06/2019	<p>Mr. B.P. Sharma with Mr. Vivek Chopda, Advocates for the appellant/s.</p> <p>Mr. N.K. Vyas, counsel for the respondent/s.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>This order is being passed in view of statement made by learned counsel for the respondent that they are ready and willing to accept the payment by way of demand draft.</p> <p>There is an application filed by the appellant seeking appropriate orders with regard to acceptance of the payment of Rs.1,19,00000/- (One crore Nineteen lacs) offered by way of demand draft, a copy of which is filed along with the application.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that unless there is a direction for acceptance, the Commercial Court may not accept the deposit.</p> <p>We make it clear that if the appellants deposit the demand draft of the aforesaid amount, learned Commercial Court shall pass necessary orders with regard to handing over of the demand draft to respondent, subject to appropriate security submitted by the respondent.</p> <p>I.A. is accordingly disposed off.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- (Manindra Mohan Shrivastava) Judge</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- (Rajani Dubey) Judge</p>