

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ARBA No. 63 of 2017**

South Eastern Coalfields Limited S E C L **versus** M/s Punjab Small Industries and Export Corporation Ltd.

**Order Sheet**

<b>05.01.2026</b>	<p>Mr. Abhishek Sinha, Sr. Counsel along with Mr. Vaibhav Shukla, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, Sr. Counsel along with Mr. Abhishek Vinod Deshmukh and Mr. Rahul Ambast, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Vide order dated 07.07.2025, both the parties were directed to appear before Mediation Centre of this Court on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 for amicable settlement between them, if possible.</p> <p>In compliance of the said order dated 07.07.2025, an information letter was sent on 10.07.2025 to the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre on 25.07.2025, however, on 25.07.2025 and 31.07.2025, again the information letters were sent to the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre on 12.08.2025, but they were not present. Subsequently on 12.08.2025, again an information letter was sent for their</p>



AMIT PATEL	<p>appearance before the Mediation Centre on 25.08.2025.</p> <p>In these circumstances, despite several efforts, the parties did not show any interest in appearing before the Mediation Centre of this Court to amicably settle their disputes.</p> <p>Since this is an admitted appeal, list this case for <b>final hearing in the last week of January, 2026.</b></p> <p>Sd/- <b>(Rajani Dubey)</b> Judge</p> <p>Sd/- <b>(Radhakishan Agrawal)</b> Judge</p>
------------	---